

No. 02-1580

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
RICHARD VIETH, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT C. JUBELIRER AND JOHN M. PERZEL, *et al.*,
Appellees.

—————
**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

—————
SCOTT A. SINDER *
DOUGLAS S. KANTOR
KRISTIN PIERCE BARRY
COLLIER SHANNON SCOTT, PLLC
3050 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The DKT Liberty Project*

* Counsel of Record

August 29, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Cumulative Voting	4
2. Limited Voting	7
3. Preference (or Choice) Voting	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. USE OF MULTIMEMBER DISTRICTS WITH ALTERNATIVE VOTING MECHANISMS COULD RESOLVE CLAIMS OF PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING WITHOUT CREATING NEGATIVE IMPLICATIONS UNDER <i>SHAW</i> v. <i>RENO</i>	11
A. Multimember Districts with Alternative Voting Mechanisms Can Help Remove the Discriminatory Effects of a Challenged Districting Plan.....	11
B. Multimember Districts with Alternative Voting Mechanisms Can Remedy Partisan Gerrymandering More Effectively than Single Member Districts.....	12

II.	USE OF MULTIMEMBER DISTRICTS WITH ALTERNATIVE VOTING MECHANISMS IS WHOLLY PERMISSIBLE UNDER BOTH SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND <i>SHAW v. RENO</i>	13
A.	Alternative Voting Mechanisms Comply with Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.	14
1.	The <i>Gingles</i> Test	14
2.	Alternative Voting Mechanisms Are Fully Permissible Under <i>Gingles</i> Because They Enable Cohesive Minority Groups To Elect Their Candidates of Choice.....	17
B.	Alternative Voting Systems also Satisfy Equal Protection Requirements and Thus Present Clear Advantages for Districting Efforts in the Wake of <i>Shaw v. Reno</i>	20
III.	MULTIMEMBER DISTRICTS THAT EMPLOY ALTERNATIVE VOTING MECHANISMS EXPAND ELECTORAL OPPORTUNITY AND THUS QUALIFY FOR PRECLEARANCE UNDER SECTION 5	24
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	22, 24
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	4
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Bd. of Education</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	26
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. Of Education</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	23
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	16
<i>Kaelin v. Warden</i> , 334 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....	8, 17
<i>Lo Frisco v. Schaffer</i> , 341 F. Supp. 743 (D. Conn. 1972)	8, 17
<i>McCoy v. Chicago Heights</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	4, 6, 16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21, 22

	Page
<i>Moore v. Beaufort County</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7, 16
<i>Orloski v. Davis</i> , 564 F. Supp. 526 (M.D. Pa. 1983)	8, 17
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> (“ <i>Bosser Parrish II</i> ”), 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	24, 25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4
<i>Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	26
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	21
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	3
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2c	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973	14

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	21
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Robert R. Brischetto & Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative Voting and Latino Representation: Exit Surveys in Fifteen Texas Communities</i> , 78 Soc. Sci. Q. 973 (December 1997).....	6, 23
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Limited and Cumulative Voting in Alabama: An Assessment After Two Rounds of Elections</i> , Nat'l Pol. Sci. Rev. 180 (1997)	6
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Modified Multi-Seat Election Systems as Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution</i> , 21 Stetson L. Rev. 743 (1992).....	6
Illinois Assembly on Political Representation and Alternative Electoral Systems, Executive Summary (Spring 2001).....	7
Judiciary Comm., Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, S. Rep. No. 97-417, at 28 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 205.....	14
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Maps and Misreadings: The Role of Geographic Compactness in Racial Vote Dilution Litigation</i> , 24 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 173 (Winter 1989).....	6, 8
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Road Map for the Use of Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Act Remedies</i> , 77 N.C. L. Rev. 1867 (June 1999).....	9, 19

Steven J. Mulroy, *Limited, Cumulative Evidence: Divining Justice Department Positions on Alternative Electoral Schemes*, 84 Nat'l Civic Rev. 66 (Winter 1995)..... 19, 26, 27

Steven J. Mulroy, *The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Remedies*, 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 333 (Summer 1998)..... 23, 24

Richard H. Pildes and Kristen A. Donoghue, *Cumulative Voting in the United States*, 1995 U. Chi. Legal F. 241 (1995) 8, 18, 19

No. 02-1580
